Contents

Ficrion

Keith Eisner
Meghan Gilliss
L. E. Miller

Joan Leegant

POETRY

Jody Rambo

Eiléan Ni Chuilleanain
Stephen Ackerman

William Wenthe

Bevetley Bie Brahic
Michael Jenkins
Lisa Sewell

Dan Kraines

Gerry LaFemina
Sara London
Brandon Krieg
John Greening

Michelle Graham
Janice N. Harrington
Frannie Lindsay

David Blair

Steven Ratiner
R. M. Haines
Yehoshua November

Tanya Muzumdar

Jill Peatlman

Leah Poole Osowski
Calgary Martin
Cody Ernst

Frances Richey

Blue Dot
Old Money
The Red Cape

Hunters and Gatherers

Late Summer Elegy
Anne Street

London Morning
My Late Life

In the Place des Vosges
Audubon

In Raymond’s Barn
Proof

Four Years of Days
Pequod

Modern Urban Planning
Cemetery Craft

Mirror to Mirror
Clearing

Ogham

Word on Cat

Asking

Elegies Written on Water
by Children

To Tonakeera Point
Elegy for Richard Dawson

The Arborist
Dispersal

And a Car Turns Down a Street
The Life of Body and Soul

My Avatar and I Move to 45 Degrees
North Latitude

Morning
tied
Route 3

On Jealousy
The Ember

Infant Boy 1895

10
44
81

111

O 0 1N A~ W N

L W L W W
~ U1 LW NN O

[SRIRSN)
O o0

~ B~
[N

43

56
58

59
61

62
63

65
66
67
68

69
70

72



Samn Stockwell

Callista Buchen
Carolyn Williams-Noren
Debora Lidov

Lynne Sharon Schwartz

James Cronin

Julia Bouwsma
Christopher Brean Murray
Carol Dine

Susan Donnelly

Emily Ho

J. Kates

Virginia Rice Smith
Bartholomew Brinkman
Martha McCollough
Nicholas Wong

Al Maginnes

Debra Bruce

Alan Feldman
Dorian Kotsiopoulos
Joseph Rathgeber
Elizabeth Savage
Mary Buchinger
Travis Mossotti
David Dalley

John A. Nieves

REVIEWS

Rosemary Booth

Jacqueline Kolosov

Valerie Duff-Strautmann

Mistaken Identity
Supermarket Pastoral

On Mercury

Improving the Office Art
Like

Working from Home

Till You Walk in Her Shoes
Poem in Response to a Friend
Likening a Woodpecker to a
Hammer or a Drill

Tapestry of Blood

Endless Dictations

The Wounded Table/
La Mesa Herida

That Day

Hail Columbia

We decide to get help
Let Me Knot

A Break with Specifics
Pink Flamingo

When we met

Shots

Memotial Day

Number 7

Scituate: September, 2001
Tricks of Light

AAA

Frack

Dementia Diary, Day #14
From the Treadmill

The Fair

Beaver Moon

My Fathers Eyes by Mary Bonina
Once in the West by Christian Wiman
Lines of Defense: Poems

by Stephen Dunn

Furs Not Mine by Andrea Cohen;
The Wilderness by Sandra Lim

73
74

75
76
77
79

99

100
101
102

104
105
106

107
109
110
125
126
128
130
132
133
135
136
138
140
141
143
144

145
147

152

156



Editot’s Note

The word “elegy” makes its own kind of cushiony nest in the ear,
seeming to circle around once on itself before settling in. Elegies
are everywhere in this issue, not as part of a deliberate plan or
theme, but rather a happenstance of the individual selections
made over a six-month period: we only realized how many ele-
gies there were as we were typesetting the magazine. What strikes
me about them now is their range—the very different approach-
es taken.

The magazine’s opening poem is called “Late Summer
Elegy.” The speaker grieves over the loss of her mother, a loss
that is mirrored by the coming death of the season. In Stephen
Ackerman’s “My Late Life,” we do a double-take: the writer
describes his own life as if it were already gone, an impossibility
that drives the poem’s twists and turns, its contemplation of an
existence “shelved among the infinite rows,/...the Dewey deci-
mal memories/retrieved at the dark end of the aisle.”

There is Steven Ratiner’s “The Arborist,” an elegy for
Seamus Heaney; David Blair’s “Elegy for Richard Dawson,” the
actor and talk-show host; Lynne Sharon Schwartz’s elegy for her
sister, “Till You Walk in Her Shoes”; Frannie Lindsay’s “Elegies
Written on Water by Children”; and Frances Richey’s “Infant Boy
1895,” a memorial for a short, anonymous life: “...Weight-
less/hunger spidered with blood, I was alive./Then I wasn’t.”

Samn Stockwell’s arresting poem, “Mistaken Identity”
begins, “I look up from my grave—"" and contains a line that I’ve
been mulling over for days: “Retrospective, we could say of every
moment...” It’s the truth of this observation that underscores a
central function of literature: we need to capture what is con-
stantly moving past, continually becoming the past.

In Keith Eisner’s “Blue Dot” you’ll find an evocation of an
era. In Meghan Gilliss’s “Old Money,” bitterness mixes with
sweet nostalgia for a family’s lost fortune. Joan Leegant’s
“Hunters and Gatherers” deals with a different kind of nostal-



gia—a mother mourns her son’s lost mental health, even as she
does everything in her power to sustain him.

This is our fortieth issue—hard to believe. Let’s hope for a
long, ample summer with lots of time for reading and daydream-
ing about the past, the present, and the days to come.

—Jennifer Barber



