## Contents

FICTION		
Keith Eisner	Blue Dot	10
Meghan Gilliss	Old Money	44
L. E. Miller	The Red Cape	81
Joan Leegant	Hunters and Gatherers	111
Poetry		
Jody Rambo	Late Summer Elegy	1
Eiléan Ní Chuilleanáin	Anne Street	2
Stephen Ackerman	London Morning My Late Life	3
William Wenthe	In the Place des Vosges Audubon	7
Beverley Bie Brahic	In Raymond's Barn	8
Michael Jenkins	Proof	9
Lisa Sewell	Four Years of Days	30
Dan Kraines	Pequod	32
Gerry LaFemina	Modern Urban Planning	33
Sara London	Cemetery Craft	35
Brandon Krieg	Mirror to Mirror	37
John Greening	Clearing	38
	Ogham	39
Michelle Graham	Word on Cat	41
Janice N. Harrington	Asking	42
Frannie Lindsay	Elegies Written on Water by Children	43
David Blair	To Tonakeera Point Elegy for Richard Dawson	56 58
Steven Ratiner	The Arborist	59
R. M. Haines	Dispersal	61
Yehoshua November	And a Car Turns Down a Street The Life of Body and Soul	62 63
Tanya Muzumdar	My Avatar and I Move to 45 Degrees North Latitude	65
Jill Pearlman	Morning	66
Leah Poole Osowski	tied	67
Calgary Martin	Route 3	68
Cody Ernst	On Jealousy	69
	The Ember	70
Frances Richev	Infant Boy 1895	72

Samn Stockwell	Mistaken Identity	73
	Supermarket Pastoral	74
Callista Buchen	On Mercury	75
Carolyn Williams-Noren	Improving the Office Art	76
Debora Lidov	Like	77
	Working from Home	79
Lynne Sharon Schwartz	Till You Walk in Her Shoes	99
James Cronin	Poem in Response to a Friend	
	Likening a Woodpecker to a	
	Hammer or a Drill	100
Julia Bouwsma	Tapestry of Blood	101
Christopher Brean Murray	Endless Dictations	102
Carol Dine	The Wounded Table/	
Susan Donnelly	La Mesa Herida	104
	That Day Hail Columbia	105 106
Emily Ho	We decide to get help	107
J. Kates	Let Me Knot	107
Virginia Rice Smith	A Break with Specifics	110
Bartholomew Brinkman	Pink Flamingo	125
Martha McCollough	When we met	123
Nicholas Wong	Shots	128
Al Maginnes	Memorial Day	130
Debra Bruce	Number 7	130
Alan Feldman	Scituate: September, 2001	133
Dorian Kotsiopoulos	_	135
*	Tricks of Light $\Delta \Delta \Delta$	136
Joseph Rathgeber	Frack	138
Elizabeth Savage		
Mary Buchinger Travis Mossotti	Dementia Diary, Day #14 From the Treadmill	140 141
	The Fair	143
David Dalley		
John A. Nieves	Beaver Moon	144
Reviews		
Rosemary Booth	My Father's Eyes by Mary Bonina	145
Jacqueline Kolosov	Once in the West by Christian Wiman Lines of Defense: Poems	147
	by Stephen Dunn	152
Valerie Duff-Strautmann	Furs Not Mine by Andrea Cohen; The Wilderness by Sandra Lim	156

## Editor's Note

The word "elegy" makes its own kind of cushiony nest in the ear, seeming to circle around once on itself before settling in. Elegies are everywhere in this issue, not as part of a deliberate plan or theme, but rather a happenstance of the individual selections made over a six-month period: we only realized how many elegies there were as we were typesetting the magazine. What strikes me about them now is their range—the very different approaches taken.

The magazine's opening poem is called "Late Summer Elegy." The speaker grieves over the loss of her mother, a loss that is mirrored by the coming death of the season. In Stephen Ackerman's "My Late Life," we do a double-take: the writer describes his own life as if it were already gone, an impossibility that drives the poem's twists and turns, its contemplation of an existence "shelved among the infinite rows,/...the Dewey decimal memories/retrieved at the dark end of the aisle."

There is Steven Ratiner's "The Arborist," an elegy for Seamus Heaney; David Blair's "Elegy for Richard Dawson," the actor and talk-show host; Lynne Sharon Schwartz's elegy for her sister, "Till You Walk in Her Shoes"; Frannie Lindsay's "Elegies Written on Water by Children"; and Frances Richey's "Infant Boy 1895," a memorial for a short, anonymous life: "...Weightless/hunger spidered with blood, I was alive./Then I wasn't."

Samn Stockwell's arresting poem, "Mistaken Identity" begins, "I look up from my grave—" and contains a line that I've been mulling over for days: "Retrospective, we could say of every moment..." It's the truth of this observation that underscores a central function of literature: we need to capture what is constantly moving past, continually becoming the past.

In Keith Eisner's "Blue Dot" you'll find an evocation of an era. In Meghan Gilliss's "Old Money," bitterness mixes with sweet nostalgia for a family's lost fortune. Joan Leegant's "Hunters and Gatherers" deals with a different kind of nostal-

gia—a mother mourns her son's lost mental health, even as she does everything in her power to sustain him.

This is our fortieth issue—hard to believe. Let's hope for a long, ample summer with lots of time for reading and daydreaming about the past, the present, and the days to come.

—Jennifer Barber